Lantmännen currently applies cash flow hedging and hedging of a net invest-
ment in a foreign operation. For further details see Note 22 on   page 114

Amortization of intangible assets, IAS 38
Intangible assets may have an indefinite useful life. Such assets are treated
in the same way as goodwill, i.e. no amortization but an annual test to identify
any impairment. Lantmännen has brands with an indefinite useful life, currently
Schulstad, GoGreen, Aspen and Sopps. Previously all intangible assets were
amortized over a maximum of 20 years.

Agriculture and forestry, IAS 41
Biological assets are to be measured and carried at fair value under IAS 41.
There are operations within Lantmännen that own and manage biological assets.

NOTE 33  I IFRS BRIDGES

NOTES TO
LANTMÄNNEN GROUP

122 Lantmännen’s Annual Report 2010  Notes

Effect of the transition to IFRS on the income statement and comprehensive income for January-December 2009

  Changed
  acquisition
  balance Restoration Financial  Translation
 According to sheets, of reversed instruments  differences
 previously treatment negative at fair  previously
 applied of goodwill goodwill value Pensions in equity  According
MSEK policies (IFRS 3) (IFRS 3) (IAS 39) (IAS 19) (IAS 1) Other to IFRS

Net sales, excluding excise duties 34,950   28 34,978
Other revenue 654 63  1   718
Depreciation, amortization and impairment  –1,550 199   –56 –1,407
Other operating expenses –33,847  –71 –4   19 –33,903
Share of income of associates 97   –6 91

Operating income 304 262 –71 –3 0 0 –15 477

Financial items  –370   2   –5 –373

Income after financial items  –66 262 –71 –1 0 0 –20 104

Tax 13 15   50 78

Net income for the period after tax –53 277 –71 –1 0 0 30 182

Other comprehensive income for
   the period, net of tax   109  –19 –39 –305 –3 –257

Total comprehensive income for the period –53 386 –71 –20 –39 –305 27 –75

Note 33 continued

These assets normally have a short life span, less than one year. For that reason
Lantmännen has chosen to view the reported cost as an estimate of fair value.
These operations account for a tiny fraction of Lantmännen’s overall operations.

Business Combinations, IFRS 3
Goodwill is no longer amortized but is tested annually for impairment. Goodwill
is recognized and measured at amortized cost as at December 31, 2008.
No amortization of goodwill has been recognized for acquisitions made after
December 31, 2008.

[…]

down) as deemed cost at the date of revaluation. The values are considered
equivalent to the fair value at the time of the revaluation, totaling MSEK 90
and MSEK 370, respectively.

-  Actuarial losses on the transition to IFRS have been recognized directly in
equity in the opening balance for January 1, 2009.

-  In the transition to IFRS Lantmännen has elected to reset all cumulative
translation differences relating to foreign subsidiaries to zero. The translation
differences were transferred to the respective “normal” component of equity.
In all, the cumulative translation differences amounted to MSEK +780.

-  Lantmännen has chosen to identify shares and participations as available-for-
sale financial assets in the transition to IFRS.

The quantitative effects of the transition to IFRS are presented in the table below.

NOTES TO
LANTMÄNNEN GROUP

123

Note 33 continued

Effect of transition to IFRS on opening balance as at January 1, 2009
  Changed
  acquisition
  balance Restoration Financial
 According to sheets, of reversed instruments
 previously treatment negative at fair  Disposed of
 applied of goodwill goodwill value Pensions operations  According
MSEK policies (IFRS 3) (IFRS 3) (IAS 39) (IAS 19) assets Other to IFRS

Property, plant and equipment  10,974   –384 124 10,714
Goodwill 3,386 –399   –37 2,950
Other intangible assets 459 319   778
Investments in associates 1,195   –28 1,167
Non-current financial assets 1,774   78   1,852
Deferred tax assets 136   23 115 –6 22 290
Other non-current assets 35   –16 20 39
Trade receivables and other operating receivables 6,543   40  –98 26 6,511
Current financial assets 630   25   655
Other current assets and cash and cash equivalents 7,421   –30  7,391
Assets in divested operations   534  534

Total assets 32,553 –80 0 166 115 0 127 32,881

Equity, Parent Company members 10,528 –134 294 –16 –322  –60 10,290
Non-controlling interest/minority interest 56   56
Equity 10,584 –134 294 –16 –322 0 –60 10,346

Non-current financial liabilities 8,219   14  –158 20 8,095
Provisions for pension obligations 1,544   352 –139  1,757
Deferred tax liabilities 132 54  2  –4  184
Other non-current provisions and liabilities 696  –294  85 –35  452
Current financial liabilities 4,565   23  –2  4,586
Trade payables and other operating liabilities 6,768   143  –187 167 6,891
Current tax liabilities 45   45
Liabilities in divested operations   525  525

Total equity and liabilities 32,553 –80 0 166 115 0 127 32,881

Effect of the transition to IFRS on the closing balance as at December 31, 2009
  Changed
  acquisition
  balance Restoration Financial
 According to sheets, of reversed instruments
 previously treatment negative at fair  Sub-
 applied of goodwill goodwill value Pensions ordinated  According
MSEK policies (IFRS 3) (IFRS 3) (IAS 39) (IAS 19) debentures Other to IFRS

Property, plant and equipment 10,667   131 10,798
Goodwill 3,078 –24   –24 3,030
Other intangible assets 391 357   748
Investments in associates 1,174   8 1,182
Non-current financial assets 1,824   58   1,882
Deferred tax assets 282   29 128  30 469
Other non-current assets 33   15 48
Trade receivables and other operating receivables 4,654   18 4,672
Current financial assets 681   13   694
Other current assets and cash and cash equivalents 6,107   6,107

Total assets 28,891 333 0 100 128 0 178 29,630

Equity, Parent Company members 10,148 250 223 –37 –361 –56 –27 10,140
Non-controlling interest/minority interest  69 16   85
Equity 10,217 266 223 –37 –361 –56 –27 10,225

Non-current financial liabilities 6,930   29  56 39 7,054
Provisions for pension obligations 1,514   396   1,910
Deferred tax liabilities 95 67  10   172
Other non-current provisions and liabilities 517  –223  93   387
Current financial liabilities 3,741   1   3,742
Trade payables and other operating liabilities 5,746   97   166 6,009
Current tax liabilities 131   131

Total equity and liabilities 28,891 333 0 100 128 0 178 29,630

Notes  Lantmännen’s Annual Report 2010

NOTES TO
LANTMÄNNEN GROUP

124

NOTES TO
PARENT COMPANY
LANTMÄNNEN EK FÖR

Lantmännen’s Annual Report 2010  Notes

Notes to the Parent Company
NOTE 34  I BREAKDOWN OF REVENUE

MSEK 2010 2009

Net sales
Sales of goods 8,636 8,552
Service contracts 321 0
Other 1,590 1,578

Total 10,547 10,130

Other operating revenue
Capital gains 167 61
Government grants 0 1
Rental activities 87 221
Other 252 91

Total 506 374

Of the Parent Company’s total net sales, approximately 13 percent (11) were
to customers outside Sweden.

The Parent Company’s capital gains include MSEK 167 (61) in gains from the